

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
TEXARKANA DIVISION**

JOHN WARD, JR.

§

Plaintiff

§

No. 4:08cv4022 JLH

§

V.

§

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

§

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.

§

§

Defendant.

§

§

§

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.’S MOTION
TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO CISCO SYSTEM, INC.’S FIRST REQUEST FOR
PRODUCTION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Cisco’s Certificate Of Conference Misrepresents To The Court That Cisco Conferred On The Issues Raised In Its Motion	1
B. Cisco’s Motion To Compel Is Meritless	6
1. Ward’s Objections Are Not Untimely And Were Provided At Cisco’s Request	6
2. Ward’s Premature Objections Are Entirely Proper	8
3. Ward Has Already Produced The Documents Cisco Complains About And His One Remaining Privilege Objection Is Well Founded	9
4. Ward Is Not Required To Produce Documents Not In His Possession, Custody or Control Or That Are Already In Cisco’s Possession	10
5. Cisco’s Motion to Compel Responses To Request Numbers 4-5, 9, 11, and 17 are Without Merit	12
a. Cisco’s Request Nos. 4 & 5 Rest On A Null Pleading And Are Moot	12
b. Cisco’s Motion To Compel Plaintiff’s Tax Returns And Financial Documents Must Fail Because They Are Not Relevant To The Issues In This Case And Cisco Cannot Demonstrate The “Compelling Need” Necessary To Overcome Plaintiff’s Right To Privacy	14
i. Cisco Cannot Demonstrate Clear Relevance And A Compelling Need For Ward’s Tax Returns And Financial Documents	14
ii. Cisco Is Not Entitled To Ward’s Confidential And Propriety Client Lists That May Result In The Disclosure Of Confidential Client Information	22

iii.	The Discovery Cisco Seeks Is Unnecessary, Unreasonably Cumulative, Overly Broad And Sought For The Purpose Of Harassing Ward.....	23
7.	Cisco’s Motion to Compel Documents Responsive To Request No. 10 Is Wholly Unnecessary	26
8.	Cisco Is Not Entitled To An Unlimited Medical Release To Four Years Of Ward’s Medical Records For Treatment He Has Told Cisco He Did Not Seek	26
9.	Any Concern Cisco Has With Ward’s Production of ESN Documents Is The Result of Cisco’s Overly Broad Requests	29
10.	Cisco’s Motion to Compel Documents Evidencing Ward’s Communications With The EDTX Court Clerks Should Be Denied	32
11.	Ward Has Already Provided A Complete Response to Request No. 18.....	33
12.	Cisco’s Motion to Compel Documents Responsive to Request Nos. 23 – 25 Should Be Denied.....	34
12.	Cisco’s Motion to Compel Documents Responsive to Request Nos. 26 and 26 (incorrectly numbered) Should Be Denied.....	35
III.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Bonding Co. v. Morris</i> , 104 Ark. 276, 148 S.W. 519 (1912).....	13
<i>Barton v. Cascade Regional Blood Servs.</i> , No. C06-5644RBL, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59424, (W.D. Wash., Aug. 6, 2007).....	14
<i>Batiste-Davis v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 377 (8th Cir. Ark. 2008).....	28
<i>Broderick v. Shad</i> , 117 F.R.D. 306 (D.D.C. 1987).....	27
<i>Brown Sheet Iron & Steel Co. v. Maple Leaf Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 68 F.2d 787 (8th Cir. 1934).....	13
<i>Camp v. Correctional Med. Servs.</i> , Civ. Act. No. 2:08cv227-WKW, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12034 (M.D. Ala., Feb. 17, 2009).....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Clark v. Bakker</i> , 1999 Ark. App. LEXIS 403 (Ark. Ct. App. May 26, 1999).....	28
<i>Dochniak v. Dominion Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81200 (D. Minn. July 26, 2006).....	28
<i>Dunlap v. Mid-Coast-Little Rock Inc.</i> , 166 F.R.D. 29 (E.D. Ark. 1995).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 610 F.Supp.2d 995 (D. Minn. 2008).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Ellis v. Price</i> , 337 Ark. 542, 990 S.W.2d 543 (1999).....	18
<i>Faulkner v. Arkansas Children’s Hosp.</i> , 347 Ark. 941 (2002).....	27
<i>FMC Corp. Inc. v. Helton</i> , 202 S.W.3d 490, 360 Ark. 465 (Ark. 2005).....	17, 27
<i>Freeman v. Brown Hiller, Inc.</i> , 102 Ark. App. 76 (Ark. Ct. App. 2008).....	22
<i>Garcel, Inc. v. Hibernia Nat. Bank</i> , Civ. No. 01-0772 Sec. “T” (4), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2390 (E.D. La., Jan. 23, 2002).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Garrett v. Sprint PCS</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1914 (D. Kan. Jan. 31, 2002).....	28
<i>Hilkene v. WD-40 Co.</i> , No. 04-2253-KHV-DJW, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52766 (D. Kan., Jul. 25, 2006).....	20
<i>HIT Servs., L.P. v. Caddo Energy Co., LLC</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12235 (W.D. Ark. Jan. 23, 2009).....	2, 5

Hutchinson v. Proxmire, 443 U.S. 111, 135 (1979) 34, 36

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 73 F.R.D. 647 (M.D. Fla. 1977) 10

Kiersey v. Jeffrey, 253 S.W.3d 438 (Ark. 2007)..... 28

McCarthy v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth., 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14419 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 1993) 28

McElroy v. Benefield, 299 Ark. 112 (1989)..... 19

Miles v. Century 21 Real Estate, No. 4:05-cv-1088 GTE, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67974 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 21, 2006) 26, 27, 28

Mitchell v. Potter, Civil No. 05-5159, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3801 (W.D. Ark., Jan. 18, 2007) 29

Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. Energy Gathering, Inc., 2 F.3d 1397 (5th Cir. 1993) 15

Northport Health Servs, Inc. v. Owens, 356 Ark. 630, 158 S.W.3d 164, (2004) 18

Payne v. Howard, 75 F.R.D. 465 (D.D.C. 1977)..... 15

Premium Serv. Corp. v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co., 511 F.2d 225 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 15

Rogers v. Rogers, Ca. No. DR200-1602-4, 2007 WL 2713580 (Sept. 19, 2007)..... 17

Ross v. Patterson, 307 Ark. 68 (Ark. 1991)..... 28

Schmidt v. Stearman, 253 S.W.3d 35 (Ark. Ct. App. 2007) 28

Schoenbaum v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours and Co., No. 4:05CV01108 ERW, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7208 (E.D. Mo., Feb. 2, 2009)..... 15, 17

Schoffstall v. Henderson, 223 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2000) 28

Simpson v. University of Colorado, 220 F.R.D. 354 (D. Colo. 2004) 28

Spiegelberg Mfg. v. Hancock, No. 3-07-CV-1314-G, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88987 (N.D. Tex., Dec. 3, 2007) 24, 25

St. Croix Printing Equip., Inc. v. Sexton, Civil No. 06-4273, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81918 (D. Minn., Jul. 18, 2008) 15, 18, 23

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Benson, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21867 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 19, 2008)..... 13, 18

Terrell v. Arkansas Trucking Serv., 60 Ark. App. 93 (Ark. Ct. App. 1998)..... 28

Terwilliger v. York Int’l Corp., 176 F.R.D. 214 (W.D. Va. 1997) 16

U.S. v. Gentry, 119 F. 70 (8th Cir. 1902)..... 13

Walker v. Rent-A-Center, Inc., No. 5:02CV3, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72232 (E.D.T.X., Oct. 3, 2006) 15, 16, 17, 21,23

26 U.S.C. §§ 6103, 7213(a) 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)(i)-(iii) 23, 24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(c)(1) 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(b) 6

Federal Rule 37(a)(1)(b) 1

I.R.C. § 6103..... 14

Local Rule 7.2..... 1

Local Rule 7.2(g) 1, 2, 5, 14

Local Rule 33.1(b) 6
